basis to give effect to this offering, our merger with Hewitt and related transactions, including all related fees and expenses
(collectively, the “transactions”), as if they had occurred on such date. Actual pro forma as adjusted amounts may vary from
amounts set forth below depending on several factors, including potential changes in our financing plans as a result of market
conditions or other factors, the timing of the consummation of the respective transactions and other factors. You should read
the data set forth in the table below in conjunction with “Summary—Aon Corporation—Pending Merger with Hewitt,”
“Summary— Summary Selected Historical and Pro Forma Financial Data,” “Use of Proceeds” and “Aon Corporation and
Hewitt Associates, Inc. Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements” appearing elsewhere in this
prospectus supplement, as well as “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,” which is incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement from our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
the quarter ended June 30, 2010. The pro forma as adjusted information set forth below may not reflect our cash, debt and
capitalization in the future.

S-26

  As of June 30, 2010

  Actual
Pro Forma As

Adjusted(1)
  (Millions)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 260   $ 273

Outstanding debt
2015 Notes offered hereby   —   597
2020 Notes offered hereby   —   598
2040 Notes offered hereby   —   298
Term loan facility due August 2013   —   1,000
6.25% EUR 500 debt securities due July 2014, including fair value hedge   632   632

8.205% junior subordinated deferrable interest debentures due January 2027   687   687

7.375% debt securities due December 2012   224   224
5.05% CAD 375 debt securities due April 2011   362   362
1.9% Class A1 Notes   47   47
Notes payable, due in varying installments, with interest at 1% to 11.5%   19   19

Total debt   1,971   4,464

Less short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt   370   370

Total long-term debt   1,601   4,094

Equity
Common stock-$1 par value Authorized: 750 shares (issued: 362.7)   363   427
Additional paid-in capital   3,134   5,533
Retained earnings   7,605   7,502
Treasury stock at cost (shares: 93.0)   (3,713)  (3,713)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,961)  (1,961)

Total Aon Stockholders’ Equity   5,428   7,788
Noncontrolling interests   50   50

Total Equity   5,478   7,838

Total capitalization  $ 7,449   $ 12,302

(1) Cash and cash equivalents takes into account $20 million of expenses and discounts on issuance associated with this
offering.

Page 31 of 88Prospectus Supplement

10/28/2010http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/315293/000119312510207265/d424b5.htm

Table of Contents

AON CORPORATION AND HEWITT ASSOCIATES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2009 and
for the six months ended June 30, 2010 combine the historical consolidated statements of income of Aon and Hewitt giving

[…]

statements and the final acquisition accounting will likely occur, and these differences could have a material impact on the
accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the combined company’s future results of
operations and financial position.

Also, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating
synergies or revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger, the costs to integrate
the operations of Aon and Hewitt or the costs necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue
enhancements.

S-28

Page 33 of 88Prospectus Supplement

10/28/2010http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/315293/000119312510207265/d424b5.htm

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part
of these statements. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6 Pro Forma Adjustments.

S-29

(millions, except per share data)  Aon Hewitt
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Commissions, fees and other  $7,521  $3,074  $ 10,595
Fiduciary investment income  74  —   74

Total revenue  7,595  3,074   —   10,669
Expenses
Compensation and benefits  4,597  1,875   (54)(c4) 6,418
Other general expenses  1,977  765   201(c5) 2,943

Total operating expenses  6,574  2,640   147  9,361
Operating Income  1,021  434   (147) 1,308
Interest income  30  7  37
Interest expense  (122) (40)  (63)(c1) (249)

  (24)(c1)
Other income (expense)  20  9  29

Income from continuing operations before income taxes  949  410   (234) 1,125
Income taxes  268  145   (90)(c6) 323

Income from continuing operations  681  265   (144) 802
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  45  —   45

Net income from continuing operations attributable to Aon
stockholders  $ 636  $ 265  $ (144) $ 757

Basic net income per share from continuing operations
attributable to Aon stockholders  $ 2.25  $ 2.84  $ 2.18

Diluted net income per share from continuing operations
attributable to Aon stockholders  $ 2.19  $ 2.78  $ 2.13

Cash dividends per share paid on common stock  $ 0.60  —   $ 0.60
Weighted average common shares outstanding—basic  283.2  93.4   64.2  347.4
Weighted average common shares outstanding—diluted  291.1  95.4   64.2  355.3

Page 34 of 88Prospectus Supplement

10/28/2010http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/315293/000119312510207265/d424b5.htm

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part
of these statements. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6 Pro Forma Adjustments.

S-30

(millions, except per share data)  Aon Hewitt
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Commissions, fees and other  $3,774  $1,523  $ 5,297
Fiduciary investment income  28  28

Total revenue  3,802  1,523   —   5,325
Expenses
Compensation and benefits  2,332  928   (30)(c4) 3,230
Other general expenses  929  412   87(c5) 1,428

Total operating expenses  3,261  1,340   57  4,658
Operating Income  541  183   (57) 667
Interest income  5  4  9
Interest expense  (67) (19)  (35)(c1) (126)

  (5)(c1)
Other income (expense)  12  (2) 10

Income from continuing operations before income taxes  491  166   (97) 560
Income taxes  121  31   (37)(c6) 115

Income from continuing operations  370  135   (60) 445
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  13  13

Net income from continuing operations attributable to Aon
stockholders  $ 357  $ 135  $ (60) $ 432

Basic net income per share from continuing operations
attributable to Aon stockholders  $ 1.29  $ 1.45  $ 1.27

Diluted net income per share from continuing operations
attributable to Aon stockholders  $ 1.27  $ 1.42  $ 1.25

Cash dividends per share paid on common stock  $ 0.30  —   $ 0.30
Weighted average common shares outstanding—basic  277.1  93.2   64.2  341.3
Weighted average common shares outstanding—diluted  281.7  95.4   64.2  345.9

Page 35 of 88Prospectus Supplement

10/28/2010http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/315293/000119312510207265/d424b5.htm

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2010

(in millions)   Aon Hewitt
Acquisition

Adjustments
Debt Issuance
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 260  $ 686  (717)(c) $ 273

  44(c)
Short-term investments   474  48  522
Receivables and unbilled work in

process, net   1,994  523  2,517
Fiduciary assets   12,226  114  12,340
Other current assets   543  365  (96)(b1) 811

  (1)(b1)

Total Current Assets   15,497  1,736  (97) (673) 16,463
Goodwill   5,710  373  2,352(c7) 8,435
Intangible assets, net   753  176  2,549(c8) 3,478
Fixed assets, net   450  367  817
Investments   301  43  344
Other non-current assets   1,245  250  (232)(b1) 22(c2) 1,283

  (2)(b1)

TOTAL ASSETS   $23,956  $ 2,945  $ 4,570  $ (651) $ 30,820

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Fiduciary liabilities   $12,226  $ 114  $ 12,340
Short-term debt and current portion

of long-term debt   370  29  (29)(c9) 370
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities   1,192  577  (110)(b4) (11)(c9) 1,641
  (7)(c9)

Other current liabilities   350  224  (62)(b3) 512

Total Current Liabilities   14,138  944  (172) (47) 14,863
Long-term debt   1,601  519  2,440(a2) (519)(c9) 4,094

  53(c)
Pension and other post employment

liabilities   1,716  47  1,763
Other non-current liabilities   1,023  448  (113)(b3) (35)(c) 2,262

  939(b4)

TOTAL LIABILITIES   $18,478  $ 1,958  $ 3,094  $ (548) $ 22,982
EQUITY
Common stock   363  1  (1)(a1)(c10) 427

  64(a1)(c10)
Additional paid-in capital   3,134  1,744  (1,744)(a1)(c11) 5,533

  2,399(a1)(c11)
Retained earnings   7,605  674  (674)(c12) (103)(c12) 7,502
Treasury stock at cost   (3,713) (1,407) 1,407(c13) (3,713)
Accumulated other comprehensive

loss   (1,961) (25) 25(c13) (1,961)

TOTAL AON STOCKHOLDERS
EQUITY   5,428  987  1,476  $ (103) 7,788

Noncontrolling interests   50  —   50

TOTAL EQUITY   5,478  987  1,476  $ (103) 7,838

Page 36 of 88Prospectus Supplement

10/28/2010http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/315293/000119312510207265/d424b5.htm

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part
of these statements. The acquisition adjustments are explained in Note 4 Estimate of Consideration Expected to be
Transferred, Note 5 Estimate of Assets to be Acquired and Liabilities to be Assumed and Note 6 Pro Forma Adjustments.
The debt issuance adjustments are explained in Note 6 Pro Forma Adjustments.

S-31

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND